(2022: 5%) against HK$ with all other variables held constant, the post-tax loss for the year would have been
RMB326,000 lower/higher (2022: RMB80,000), mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on these
RMB denominated cash and deposits.

The currency risk on assets and liabilities denominated in USD which were mainly held by Hong Kong group
entities, the functional currency of which is HK$, is considered to be minimal as HK$ is currently pegged to
USD (2022: Same).

The currency risk on assets and liabilities denominated in EUR, PKR and SGD is considered to be minimal as the
Group had limited EUR, PKR and SGD denominated assets and liabilities (2022: Same).

The currency risk on assets and liabilities denominated in HK$ which were held by People Republic of China
(“PRC” or “Mainland China”) group companies, the functional currency of which is RMB, is considered to be
minimal as these group companies had limited HK$ denominated assets and liabilities (2022: Same).

Exchange reserve is resulted from the translation of financial positions of entities with functional currency.
The Group is primarily exposed to HK$/RMB exchange rates. The sensitivity of exchange rate of HK$ is as
follows:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Exchange rate of HK$ against RMB
– strengthened by 3% (2022: 9%) 1,334 9,052
– weakened by 3% (2022: 9%) (1,334) (9,052)

(ii)	 Cash flow interest rate risk
As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, all bank borrowings of the Group were at floating rates. Borrowings
obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by bank
deposits held at variable rates.

63Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1	Financial risk factors (Continued)
(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Cash flow interest rate risk (Continued)
The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into